

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA

Hwal'Bay Ba: J Enterprises, Inc.

Petitioner,

v.

Honorable Lee F. Jantzen, Judge of the
Superior Court of the State of Arizona,
in and for the County of Mohave,

Respondent,

and

Sara and William Fox,

Real Parties in Interest.

Arizona Supreme Court

No. _____

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-SA 19-0059

Mohave County Superior Court
No. CV2018-00428

PETITIONER HWAL'BAY BA: J ENTERPRISES, INC.'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW

D. Samuel Coffman (011428)
Mitesh V. Patel (031599)
Vail C. Cloar (032011)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Tel: 602-285-5000
Fax: 844-670-6009
Email: SCoffman@dickinsonwright.com
Email: MPatel@dickinsonwright.com
Email: VCloar@dickinsonwright.com

Verrin T Kewenvoyouma (023305)
KEWENVOYOUA LAW, PLLC
700 E. Baseline Rd., Suite C1
Tempe, Arizona 85283
Tel: 480-428-4590
Fax: 480-223-6398
Email: verrin@vtklaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Hwal'Bay Ba: J Enterprises, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Issues Presented.....	2
III. Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	3
A. The Tribe and GCRC.....	3
B. The litigation.....	6
C. This appeal.....	7
IV. Reasons Why this Court Should Grant the Petition.....	8
A. The court of appeals abused its discretion by declining jurisdiction.....	9
B. This Petition raises issues of statewide importance.....	11
C. The trial court’s finding with respect to qualified immunity was erroneous.....	13
1. GCRC is a subordinate economic organization of the Tribe and performs core governmental functions.....	13
2. GCRC’s off-reservation commercial conduct is immaterial to a sovereign immunity analysis.....	16
V. Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cook v. Avi Casino Enters. Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Dixon v. Picopa Const. Co.</i> , 160 Ariz. 251 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filer v. Tohono O’Odham</i> , 212 Ariz. 167 (App. 2006).....	9
<i>Hwal’bay B:aj Enters. v. Beattie</i> , Hualapai Court of Appeals Case No. 2008-AP-007	6, 11
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	7, 15
<i>Mashni v. Foster ex rel. County of Maricopa</i> , 234 Ariz. 522 (App. 2014).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	9
<i>Nuang-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 711 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 178 Ariz. 70 (App. 1993).....	10
<i>Samaritan Health Sys. v. Superior Court</i> , 194 Ariz. 284 (App. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Bernstein</i> , 237 Ariz. 226 (2015)	9
<i>Tracy v. Superior Court</i> , 168 Ariz. 23 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>WD at the Canyon, LLC v. Hwal’Bay Ba:j Enters.</i> , Hualapai Court of Appeals No. 2015-AP-004	6, 12
<i>White Mountain Apache Indian Tribe v. Shelley</i> , 107 Ariz. 4 (1971).....	8, 15, 16
 Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules	
<i>Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 20, 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018)	3

Constitutional Provisions

Constitution of the Hualapai Indian Tribe, Art. V (x).....4
Constitution of the Hualapai Indian Tribe, Art. XVI § 1.....4
